
ENUltra-Etch®

35% Phosphoric Acid
Description: 
UltraEtch is a 35% phosphoric etchant solution 
with an optimum viscosity. The flowability allows 
precise placement, including occlusal grooves, yet 
is viscous enough to prevent migration. UltraEtch 
is self-limiting in its depth of etch (average depth 
of 1.9µ with 20 second etch). This etchant contains 
no glycerin and is designed for rapid and complete 
removal upon rinsing.
Indications for Use: 
Used for etching enamel and dentin prior to applying 
bonding adhesives and placing composite restora-
tions or dental sealants.
Directions for Use:
1. For 1.2 syringe
a.	Remove Luer cap.
b.	Securely attach working tip of choice (Blue Micro® 
or Inspiral Brush® tip).
c.	Verify etchant flow prior to applying intraorally.
2.For IndiSpense Syringe (Figure 1 & 2)
a.Remove Luer cap from Indispense syringe.
b.Attach 1.2 syringe to the male threads of the 
IndiSpense syringe.
c.Depress IndiSpense plunger while guiding 1.2ml 
syringe plunger to desired fill.
d.Separate syringes and re-cap IndiSpense syringe 
with Luer cap.
e.Securely attach working tip (Blue Micro® or 
Inspiral Brush® tip) to 1.2ml syringe.
3.Direct placement instructions
a.Isolate tooth (teeth).
b.Use pumice, disk or diamond bur on uncut 
enamel.
c.Rinse and dry prepared area.
d.Verify etchant flow prior to applying intraorally.
e.Apply etchant to enamel and dentin (20 seconds)
f.Rinse thoroughly, dry and proceed per adhesive 
manufacturer’s instructions.
4.Restorative phosphoric acid cleansing
a.Apply etch to inside of porcelain veneer or crown 
for 5-10 seconds.
b.Rinse and dry
Precautions and Warnings:
1.Carefully read and understand all instructions 
before using.
2.Keep out of reach of children.
3.If product comes in contact with any soft tissue, 
IMMEDIATELY rinse area with copious amounts 
of water.
4.Near pulp exposures should be treated with a 
protective base prior to placing etchant.
5.Re-cap, disinfect and wipe syringe with an inter-
mediate level disinfectant between uses. If syringe 
cover is used, remove tip, re-cap, and discard 
syringe cover
6.Dispose of tip and empty syringe properly.
7.Verify flow of all syringes prior to applying 
intraorally. If resistance is met, replace tip and re-
check. Use only recommended tips. To avoid cross 
contamination, do not re-use tips.
8.Store at room temperature.
9.Do not use after expiration date noted on container.
NOTE: For MSDS and additional information about 
using Ultra-Etch, please go to www.ultradent.com
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Beschreibung: 
UltraEtch ist ein Ätzpräparat mit 35% Phosphorsäure und 
einer optimalen Viskosität. Die Fließfähigkeit erlaubt eine 
präzise Platzierung auch in okklusalen Fissuren, aber es ist 
andererseits viskös genug, um ein Ablaufen zu verhindern. 
UltraEtch ist selbstlimitierend in der Ätztiefe (durchschnittliche 
Ätztiefe von 1,9 μm bei einer Ätzung von 20 Sekunden). Diese 
Ätzflüssigkeit enthält kein Glyzerin und ist für eine schnelle und 
vollständige Entfernung durch Absprayen entwickelt worden.
Anwendungsbereich:
Für das Ätzen von Zahnschmelz und Dentin vor der 
Aufbringung von Bondings und der Platzierung von Komposit-
Restaurationen oder Zahnversiegelungen.
Gebrauchsanweisung:
1. Für 1,2 ml-Spritze:
a. Luer-Kappe entfernen.
b. Befestigen Sie den Ansatz Ihrer Wahl sicher (Blue Micro® 
oder Inspiral Brush® Tip).
c. Stellen Sie den korrekten Fluss des Ätzgels sicher, bevor Sie 
es intraoral applizieren.
2. Für IndiSpense-Spritze (Abbildung 1 & 2):
a. Entfernen Sie die Kappe von der IndiSpense-Spritze.
b. Befestigen Sie eine 1,2 ml-Spritze auf dem Außengewinde 
der IndiSpense-Spritze.
c. Drücken Sie den Kolben der IndiSpense-Spritze ein, während 
Sie den Kolben der 1,2 ml Spritze bis zum gewünschten 
Füllstand herauswandern lassen.
d. Trennen Sie die Spritzen und verschließen Sie die 
IndiSpense-Spritze wieder mit der Luer-Kappe.
e. Befestigen Sie Ihren Ansatz (Blue Micro® oder Inspiral 
Brush® Tip) sicher auf der 1,2 ml Spritze.
3. Anleitung für direkte Restaurationen
a. Isolieren Sie den Zahn / die Zähne.
b. Benutzen Sie Bimssteinmehl, Schleif-Disk oder 
Diamantschleifer bei unpräpariertem Zahnschmelz.
c. Spülen und trocknen Sie den vorbereiteten Bereich 
sorgfältig.
d. Stellen Sie den korrekten Fluss des Ätzgels sicher, bevor Sie 
es intraoral applizieren.
e. Tragen Sie das Ätzgel auf Zahnschmelz und Dentin auf (20 
Sekunden).
f. Spülen Sie sorgfältig, trocken Sie und fahren Sie gemäß der 
Herstelleranweisungen für das Adhäsiv fort.
4. Reinigung von Restaurationen mit Phosphorsäure
a. Bringen Sie das Ätzgel auf die Innenseite des Veneers aus 
Keramik oder der Krone für 5-10 Sekunden auf.
b. Spülen und trocknen Sie.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnhinweise:
1. Lesen und verstehen Sie alle Anleitungen, bevor Sie das 
Produkt benutzen.
2. Von Kindern fernhalten.
3. Sollte das Produkt mit Haut oder mit Schleimhäuten 
in Berührung kommen, muss SOFORT mit viel Wasser 
nachgespült werden.
4. Beim Arbeiten in unmittelbarer Pulpa-Nähe sollte vor dem 
Auftragen des Ätzmittels eine schützende Unterfüllung gelegt 
werden.
5. Stecken Sie zwischen den Verwendungen die Kappe wieder 
auf, desinfizieren Sie die Spritze und wischen Sie sie ab. Benut-
zen Sie bei der Desinfizierung ein übliches Flächendesinfektion-
smittel. Wenn eine Spritzenhülle benutzt wird, entfernen Sie den 
Ansatz zusammen mit der Hülle und entsorgen Sie sie; dann 
verschließen Sie die Spritze wieder mit der Luer Lock Cap.
6. Entsorgen Sie den Spritzenansatz und die leere Spritze 
ordnungsgemäß.
7. Prüfen Sie den Durchfluss aller Spritzen, bevor Sie diese 
intraoral anwenden. Sollte es einen Widerstand geben, wech-
seln Sie den Ansatz aus und prüfen Sie den Durchfluss erneut. 
Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die empfohlenen Ansätze. Um 
Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie die Ansätze 
nicht wiederholt.
8. Bei Raumtemperatur lagern.
9. Nicht nach dem auf der Packung aufgedruckten Verfallsdatum 
benutzen.
HINWEIS: Materialsicherheitsdatenblätter und zusätzliche 
Informationen über den Einsatz von Ultra-Etch finden Sie auf 
www.ultradent.com.

Description : 
Ultra-Etch est une solution décapante phosphorique à 
35% avec une viscosité optimale. La coulabilité permet un 
placement précis, y compris dans les rainures occlusales, 
mais il est suffisamment visqueux pour éviter le 
déplacement. UltraEtch est autolimitant dans sa profondeur 
d’attaque (profondeur moyenne de 1,9µ pour 20 secondes 
de décapage). Ce décapant ne contient pas de glycérine 
et est conçu pour être enlevé rapidement et complètement 
pendant le rinçage.
Indications d’emploi :
Utilisé pour décaper l’émail et la dentine avant d’appliquer 
des adhésifs de liaison et de placer des restaurations 
composites ou des agents d’étanchéité dentaire.
Mode d’emploi :
1. Pour une seringue de 1,2 ml 
a. Enlevez le capuchon Luer
b. Fixez fermement l’embout de travail de votre choix 
(embout pinceau Blue Micro® ou Inspiral®).
c. Vérifiez l’écoulement du décapant avant l’application 
intra-buccale.
2. Pour la seringue IndiSpense (figures 1 & 2)
a. Enlevez le capuchon Luer lock de la seringue 
IndiSpense.
b. Fixez la seringue de 1,2 ml sur le filetage mâle de la 
seringue IndiSpense.
c. Enfoncez le piston IndiSpense tout en guidant le piston 
de la seringue de 1,2ml à la marque de remplissage 
voulue.
d. Séparez les seringues et rebouchez la seringue 
IndiSpense avec le capuchon Luer. 
e. Fixez fermement l’embout de travail (l’embout pinceau 
Blue Micro® ou Inspiral®) sur la seringue de 1,2 ml.
3. Instructions de placement direct
a. Isolez la(les) dent(s)
b. Utilisez la pierre ponce, une fraise disque ou diamant sur 
l’émail sans coupure.
c. Rincez et séchez la zone préparée.
d. Vérifiez l’écoulement du décapant avant l’application 
intra-buccale.
e. Appliquez le décapant sur l’émail et la dentine (20 
secondes).
f. Rincez soigneusement, séchez et continuez selon les 
instructions du fabricant de l’adhésif.
4. Nettoyage des restaurations à l’acide phosphorique 
a. Appliquez le décapant à l’intérieur de la facette ou la 
couronne en porcelaine pendant 5 à 10 secondes.
b. Rincez et séchez.
Précautions et Avertissements :
1. Lisez attentivement et comprenez toutes les instructions 
avant d’utiliser les produits.
2. A garder hors de la portée des enfants.
3. Si le produit entre en contact avec des parties molles, 
rincez IMMEDIATEMENT la zone affectée avec une grande 
quantité d’eau. 
4. Traitez les parties exposées près de la pulpe avec une 
base protectrice avant de placer le décapant.
5. Rebouchez, désinfectez et essuyez la seringue avec 
un désinfectant intermédiaire entre chaque utilisation. 
Si le manchon à seringue est utilisé, enlevez l’embout, 
rebouchez et jetez le manchon de la seringue.
6. Jetez les embouts et les seringues vides.
7. Vérifiez l’écoulement de toutes les seringues avant 
l’application intraorale. En cas de résistance, remplacez 
l’embout et re-vérifiez. N’utilisez que les embouts recom-
mandés. Pour éviter toute contamination croisée, ne 
réutilisez pas les embouts.
8. Entreposez à température ambiante.
9. Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration notée sur la 
boîte.
NOTE : Pour la fiche technique de santé et de sécurité ou 
des informations supplémentaires sur l’UltraEtch®, veuillez 
visiter www.ultradent.com

Beschrijving: 
UltraEtch is een 35% fosforhoudende etsoplossing met 
optimale viscositeit. Door de vervloeibaarheid kan het 
zeer nauwkeurig worden aangebracht, ook in de occlusale 
groeven, terwijl het toch viskeus genoeg is om verplaatsing 
te voorkomen. UltraEtch is zelfbeperkend wat betreft 
etsdiepte (gemiddelde diepte van 1,9 µ bij 20 seconden 
etsen). Dit etsmiddel bevat geen glycerine en is ontwikkeld 
voor het snel en volledig verwijderen na het spoelen.
Indicaties voor gebruik:
Bestemd voor het etsen van tandglazuur en dentine vóór 
het aanbrengen van bondingadhesieven en het plaatsen 
van composietrestauraties of tandheelkundige sealants.
Gebruiksaanwijzing:
1. Voor de 1,2 ml-spuit
a. Verwijder de Luer-dop.
b. Maak de gewenste werktip (Blue Micro® of Inspiral 
Brush® tip) goed vast.
c. Controleer de stroming van het etsmiddel voordat u het 
intraoraal gebruikt.
2. Voor de IndiSpense-spuit (Afb. 1 & 2)
a. Haal de Luer-dop van de IndiSpense-spuit.
b. Bevestig de 1,2 ml-spuit op de mannelijke 
schroefdraden van de IndiSpense-spuit.
c. Druk de IndiSpense-plunjer in, terwijl u de plunjer van 
de 1,2 ml-spuit geleidt zodat de juiste hoeveelheid erin 
stroomt.
d. Scheid de spuiten en plaats de Luer-dop weer op de 
IndiSpense-spuit.
e. Bevestig de werktip (Blue Micro® of Inspiral Brush® tip) 
goed op de 1,2 ml-spuit.
3. Instructies voor het direct plaatsen
a. Isoleer het (de) gebitselement(en).
b. Gebruik puimsteen, een schijfje of diamanten frees voor 
het ongesneden tandglazuur.
c. Spoel en droog de geprepareerde plaats.
d. Controleer de stroming van het etsmiddel voordat u het 
intraoraal gebruikt.
e. Breng het etsmiddel aan op het tandglazuur en dentine 
(20 seconden.).
f. Spoel grondig, droog het en ga door volgens de instruc-
ties van de adhesieffabrikant.
4. Restauratiereiniging met fosforzuur
a. Breng het etsmiddel aan op de binnenkant van het 
porseleinen veneer of de porseleinen kroon gedurende 
5-10 seconden.
b. Spoel en droog het.
Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1. Lees en begrijp alle instructies zorgvuldig voordat u het 
product gebruikt.
2. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
3. Als het product in contact komt met de huid, was het dan 
ONMIDDELLIJK af met veel water.
4. Blootliggende plaatsen nabij de pulpa dienen met een 
beschermende basis te worden behandeld voordat u het 
etsmiddel aanbrengt.
5. Breng de dop weer aan en desinfecteer en veeg de spuit 
af met een middelmatig desinfectiemiddel voordat u deze 
weer gebruikt. Als een spuitdop wordt gebruikt, moet u de 
tip verwijderen, de dop weer aanbrengen en de spuitdop 
weggooien
6. Gooi de tip en lege spuit op de juiste manier weg.
7. Controleer de stroming van alle spuiten voordat u deze 
intraoraal gebruikt. Als u weerstand voelt, vervangt u de tip 
en controleert u opnieuw. Gebruik uitsluitend aanbevolen 
tips. Om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen, mogen de tips niet 
opnieuw worden gebruikt.
8. Bij kamertemperatuur bewaren.
9. Niet gebruiken na de uiterste gebruiksdatum op de 
verpakking.
OPM.: Voor het veiligheidsinformatieblad (MSDS) over het 
gebruik van Ultra-Etch ga naar www.ultradent.com

Descrizione: 
Ultra-Etch è una soluzione mordenzante a base di acido 
fosforico al 35% con viscosità ottimale. Grazie alla sua 
scorrevolezza ideale consente un suo posizionamento 
preciso perfino nei solchi occlusali, mentre allo stesso 
tempo è sufficientemente viscoso per prevenire un 
indesiderato scorrimento. La profondità di mordenzatura 
di Ultra-Etch èautolimitante (profondità media di 
mordenzatura pari a 1,9μ in 20 secondi). Ultra-Etch 
non contiene glicerina e quindi può essere facilmente e 
velocemente rimosso con un adeguato risciacquo senza 
residui.
Indicazioni d’uso:
Per la mordenzatura di smalto e dentina prima di applicare 
gli adesivi e posizionare i restauri in composito o i 
sigillanti dentali.
Istruzioni per l’uso:
1. Con siringa da 1,2 ml
a. Rimuovere il cappuccio Luer.
b. Inserire saldamente il puntale scelto (puntale Blue 
Micro® o Inspiral Brush®).
c. Verificare lo scorrimento del mordenzante prima 
dell’applicazione intraorale.
2. Con siringa IndiSpense (Figura 1 e 2)
a. Rimuovere il cappuccio Luer dalla siringa IndiSpense.
b. Inserire la siringa da 1,2 ml nella filettatura 
maschiodella siringa IndiSpense.
c. Premere lo stantuffo della siringa IndiSpense e riempire 
la siringa da 1,2 ml al livello desiderato.
d. Separare le siringhe e reinserire il cappuccio Luer sulla 
siringa IndiSpense.
e. Inserire saldamente il puntale di lavoro (puntale Blue 
Micro® o Inspiral Brush®) sulla siringa da 1,2 ml.
3. Istruzioni per posizionamento diretto
a. Isolare il dente (i denti).
b. Preparare lo smalto non tagliato con pomice, dischi o 
una fresa diamantata.
c. Risciacquare e asciugare l’area preparata.
d. Controllare lo scorrimento del mordenzante prima di 
applicarlo intraoralmente.
e. Applicare il mordenzante su smalto e dentina (20 
secondi)
f. Risciacquare accuratamente, asciugare e applicare 
l’adesivo seguendo le istruzioni del produttore.
4. Pulizia/Detersione del restauro con acido fosforico
a. Applicare il mordenzante all’interno della faccetta o della 
corona per 5-10 secondi.
b. Risciacquare e asciugare
Precauzioni ed avvertenze:
1. Leggere attentamente e comprendere tutte le istruzioni 
prima dell’uso.
2. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
3. Nel caso in cui il prodotto dovesse venire in contatto con 
tessuti molli, sciacquare IMMEDIATAMENTE con ampie 
quantità d’acqua.
4. Parti esposte in prossimità pulpare devono essere pro-
tette preventivamente con una base prima dell’applicazione 
del mordenzante.
5. Richiudere e disinfettare la siringa, poi pulirne l’esterno 
con un disinfettante di livello medio tra un uso e l’altro. Se 
è stata usata una protezione della siringa, togliere il pun-
tale, richiuderla con il cappuccio e smaltire la protezione. 
6. Smaltire il puntale e la siringa vuota in maniera corretta.
7. Verificare lo scorrimento del mordenzante prima 
dell’applicazione intraorale. Se si dovesse sentire della re-
sistenza, sostituire il puntale e riprovare. Usare solo puntali 
consigliati. Per prevenire la contaminazione crociata, non 
riutilizzare i puntali.
8. Conservare a temperatura ambiente.
9. Non usare oltre la data di scadenza indicata sulla 
confezione. 
NOTA: per le schede di sicurezza del materiale e ulteriori in-
formazioni su Ultra-Etch visitare il sito www.ultradent.com
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Descripción: 
Ultra-Etch es una solución de ácido fosfórico al 
35% con viscosidad óptima. Su fluidez permite 
colocación precisa incluso en las fosas oclusales, 
pero es lo suficientemente viscoso como para 
evitar que migre. Ultra-Etch es autolimitante en su 
profundidad de grabado (profundidad promedio 
de 1.9μ en un grabado de 20 segundos). Este 
grabador no contiene glicerina y está diseñado 
para una remoción rápida y completa al 
enjuagarse.
Indicaciones de uso:
Para grabar el esmalte y la dentina antes de aplicar 
adhesivos dentinarios y colocar restauraciones de 
composite o sellantes dentales.
Instrucciones de uso:
1. Para una jeringa de 1.2 
a. Retire la tapa Luer.
b. Enrosque firmemente la punta de elección (Blue 
Micro® o Inspiral Brush®).
c. Verifique el flujo del grabador antes de aplicarlo 
intraoralmente
2. Para jeringa IndiSpense (Figuras 1 y 2)
a. Retire la tapa Luer de la jeringa IndiSpense.
b. Enrosque una jeringa de 1.2 en la rosca macho 
de la jeringa IndiSpense.
c. Presione el émbolo de la jeringa IndiSpense 
mientras guía el émbolo de la jeringa de 1,2ml 
hasta el nivel de relleno deseado.
d. Separe las jeringas y vuelva a tapar la jeringa 
IndiSpense con la tapa Luer.
e. Enrosque firmemente la punta de elección (Blue 
Micro® o Inspiral Brush® ) en la jeringa de 1.2ml.
3. Instrucciones de colocación directa
a. Aísle el diente (los dientes).
b. Utilice pómez, un disco o una piedra de 
diamante sobre el esmalte sin cortar.
c. Enjuague y seque la zona preparada.
d. Verifique el flujo del sellante antes de aplicar 
intraoralmente. 
e. Aplique el grabado al esmalte y la dentina (20 
segundos)
f. Enjuague concienzudamente, seque y 
proceda según las instrucciones del fabricante 
del adhesivo. 
4. Limpieza de restauraciones con ácido fosfórico
a. Aplique el grabador al interior de la veneer de 
porcelana o corona durante 5-10 minutos.
b. Enjuague y seque.
Precauciones y Advertencias:
1. Lea atentamente y entienda todas las instruc-
ciones antes de utilizar.
2. Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños.
3. Si el producto entra en contacto con algún tejido 
blando, enjuague IMEDIATAMENTE el área con 
abundante cantidad de agua.
4. Las exposiciones cercanas a la pulpa deben 
tratarse con una base protectora antes de colocar 
el agente de grabado.
5. Vuelva a tapar, desinfecte y limpie la jeringa 
con un desinfectante de nivel intermedio entre los 
usos. Si se utiliza una funda para jeringas, retire la 
punta, vuelva a tapar y descarte la funda.
6. Deseche adecuadamente la punta y jeringa 
vacía. 
7. Verifique el flujo de todas las jeringas antes de 
aplicarla intraoralmente. Si encuentra resistencia, 
sustituya la punta y vuelva a verificar. Utilice sólo 
las puntas recomendadas. Para evitar la contami-
nación cruzada, no reutilice las puntas.
8. Almacene a temperatura ambiente.
9. No lo utilice después de pasada la fecha de 
vencimiento anotada en el envase.
NOTA: Para obtener la Hoja de Seguridad Médica 
(MSDS) e informaciones adicionales sobre el uso 
de Ultra-Etch, por favor visite www.ultradent.com

Descrição: 
UltraEtch é uma solução de ácido fosfórico 35% 
com uma viscosidade óptima. A sua fluidez permite 
uma colocação precisa, incluindo sulcos oclusais, 
porém possui viscosidade suficiente para impedir 
a migração. UltraEtch é auto-limitador no que 
se refere à profundidade de condicionamento 
(profundidade média de 1,9µ com 20 segundos de 
condicionamento). Este ácido não contém glicerina 
e foi concebido para a remoção rápida e completa 
após o enxaguamento.
Indicações de utilização:
Utilizado para o condicionamento de esmalte e 
de dentina antes da aplicação de adesivos e da 
colocação de compósitos restauradores ou selantes 
dentários.
Instruções de utilização:
1. Para seringa de 1,2
a. Retirar a tampa Luer.
b. Aplicar a ponta de trabalho escolhida (ponta Blue 
Micro® ou Inspiral Brush®).
c. Verificar o fluxo do ácido antes da aplicação 
intra-oral.
2. Para a seringa IndiSpense (Figura 1 e 2)
a. Retirar a tampa Luer da seringa IndiSpense.
b. Aplicar a seringa de 1,2 nas roscas macho da 
seringa IndiSpense.
c. Pressionar o êmbolo IndiSpense guiando 
simultaneamente o êmbolo da seringa de 1,2 mL até 
ao nível de enchimento pretendido.
d. Separar as seringas e colocar novamente a tampa 
Luer na seringa IndiSpense.
e. Aplicar a ponta de trabalho (ponta Blue Micro® 
ou Inspiral Brush®) na seringa de 1,2 mL.
3. Instruções de aplicação directa
a. Isolar o dente (dentes).
b. Utilizar pedra-pomes, um disco ou broca de 
diamante no esmalte não cortado.
c. Enxaguar e secar a área preparada.
d. Verificar o fluxo do ácido antes da aplicação 
intra-oral.
e. Aplicar ácido no esmalte e na dentina (20 
segundos).
f. Enxaguar abundantemente, secar e proceder de 
acordo com as instruções do fabricante do adesivo.
4. Limpeza restauradora com ácido fosfórico
a. Aplicar o ácido no interior da faceta ou coroa de 
porcelana durante 5 a 10 segundos.
b. Enxaguar e secar.
Precauções e advertências:
1. Ler atentamente e compreender todas as 
instruções antes da utilização.
2. Manter fora do alcance das crianças.
3. Se o produto entrar em contacto com qualquer 
tecido mole, lavar IMEDIATAMENTE a área com 
água abundante.
4. As exposições próximas da polpa deverão ser 
tratadas com uma base protectora antes da aplicação 
do ácido.
5. Entre utilizações recolocar a tampa, desinfectar 
e limpar a seringa com um desinfectante de nível 
intermédio. Se for utilizada a cobertura da seringa, 
remover a ponta, recolocar a tampa e descartar a 
cobertura da seringa.
6. Descartar a ponta e a seringa vazia de forma 
adequada. 
7. Verificar o fluxo de todas as seringas antes da 
aplicação intra-oral. Em caso de resistência, substi-
tuir a ponta e verificar novamente. Utilizar apenas as 
pontas recomendadas. Para evitar a contaminação 
cruzada, não reutilizar as pontas.
8. Guardar à temperatura ambiente.
9. Não utilizar após a data de validade anotada no 
recipiente.
NOTA: Para obter as fichas de segurança do produto 
e informação adicional sobre a utilização de Ultra-
Etch®, visite www.ultradent.com

Beskrivning: 
UltraEtch är en 35 procentig 
fosforetsningslösning med optimal viskositet. 
Flödesförmågan möjliggör en precis placering, 
inkluderande ocklusala skåror men tillräckligt 
viskös för att förhindra migration. UltraEtch 
är självbegränsande i sitt etsningsdjup (ett 
medeldjup på 1,9 μ med etsning i 20 sekunder). 
Detta etsningsmedel innehåller inte glycerin och 
kan därför snabbt och fullständigt avlägsnas 
vid sköljning.
Användningsområde:
Används för etsning av emalj och dentin före 
applicering av bindningslim och placering 
av komposita restaurationer eller dentala 
tillslutningslim.
Bruksanvisning
1. För en 1,2 ml spruta
a. Avlägsna luerlocket.
b. Fäst ordentligt den valda arbetsspetsen (Blue 
Micro® eller Inspiral Brush® tip).
c. Kontrollera etsningsflödet före intraoral 
applicering.
2. För en IndiSpense-spruta (Bild 1 & 2) 
a. Avlägsna luerlocket från IndiSpense-sprutan.
b. Fäst en 1,2 ml spruta på IndiSpense-sprutans 
yttergängor.
c. Tryck ner IndiSpense-kolven medan du för 1,2 
ml sprutans kolv till önskad fyllnad.
d. Separera sprutorna och sätt tillbaka locket på 
IndiSpense-sprutan med luerlock.
e. Fäst ordentligt arbetsspetsen (Blue Micro® 
eller Inspiral Brush® tip) på 1,2 ml sprutan.
3. Instruktioner för direktplacering
a. Isolera tanden (tänderna).
b. Använd pimpsten, skiva eller diamantborr på 
oskuren emalj.
c. Skölj och torka preparerat område.
d. Kontrollera etsningsflödet före intraoral 
applicering.
e. Applicera etsningsmedlet på emaljen och 
dentinet (20 sekunder)
f. Skölj grundligt, torka och fortsätt enligt 
limtillverkarens instruktioner.
4. Restaurerande fosforsyrarening
a. Applicera ets på insidan av porslinsytan eller 
kronan i 5-10 sekunder.
b. Skölj och torka.
Försiktighetsåtgärder och varningar:
1. Läs noga igenom och förstå alla instruktioner 
före användning.
2. Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.
3. Skölj GENAST med stora mängder vatten om 
produkten kommer i kontakt med mjukvävnad.
4. Före placering av etsning bör exponeringar 
nära pulpan behandlas med skyddande bas.
5. Sätt locket åter på, desinficera och torka av 
sprutan med ett intermediärt desinficeringsmedel 
mellan användningarna. Avlägsna spetsen, sätt 
tillbaka locket och kasta sprutans skydd om 
sprutans skydd används.
6. Kassera använda spetsar och tomma sprutor 
på rätt sätt.
7. Verifiera flödet i alla sprutor före intraoral ap-
plicering. Om det finns ett motstånd ska spetsen 
bytas ut och kontrolleras på nytt. Använd endast 
rekommenderade spetsar. För att undvika kor-
skontamination ska spetsarna inte återanvändas.
8. Förvaras i rumstemperatur.
9. Använd inte efter utgångsdatum som finns 
angivet på behållaren.
OBS: För materialsäkerhetsblad och ytterligare 
information om Ultra-Etch, gå till www.ultradent.
com

Beskrivelse: 
UltraEtcher en 35 % fosforsyreopløsning med 
optimal viskositet. Dens flydeevne giver mulighed 
for præcis placering, bl.a. i okklusale furer, men 
er viskøs nok til at forhindre udflydning til andre 
områder. UltraEtch er selvbegrænsende i dens 
ætsdybde (gennemsnitlig dybde på 1,9 µ med 
20 sekunders ætsning). Denne fosforsyregel 
indeholder ingen glycerol og er beregnet til at 
kunne blive fjernet hurtigt og fuldstændigt ved 
afskylning.
Indikationer:
Anvendes til ætsning af emalje og dentin 
inden applicering af adhæsiver og 
placering af kompositrestaureringer eller 
fissurforseglingsmateriale.
Brugsanvisning:
1. For 1,2 sprøjter
a. Tag luerhætten af. 
b. Sæt en spids på efter eget valg (Blue Micro eller 
Inspiral® Brush® spids).
c. Kontroller fosforsyregelens flow inden intraoral 
anvendelse
2. For IndiSpense-sprøjte (figur 1 og 2)
a. Tag luerhætten af IndiSpense-sprøjten.
b. Sæt en 1,2 sprøjte fast på gevindet på 
IndiSpense-sprøjten
c. Tryk ned på IndiSpense-stemplet, indtil 
sprøjtestemplet på 1,2 ml sprøjten er fyldt med den 
ønskede mængde.
d. Tag sprøjterne fra hinanden, og sæt luerhætten 
på IndiSpense-sprøjten igen. 
e. Sæt en spids (Blue Micro® eller Inspiral Brush® 
spids) fast på 1,2 ml sprøjten.
3. Vejledninger til direkte placering
a. Isoler tanden (tænderne).
b. Anvend pimpsten, skive eller diamantbor på 
intakt emalje.
c. Skyl efter og tør det præparerede område.
d. Kontroller fosforsyregelens flow inden intraoral 
anvendelse.
e. Applicer fosforsyregel på emalje og dentin (i 
20 sekunder)
f. Skyl grundigt, tør og fortsæt ifølge adhæsivfabri-
kantens vejledninger.
4. Rengøring af restaureringer med fosforsyre
a. Applicer ætsmiddel på indersiden af porcelæns-
facader eller kroner i 5-10 sekunder.
b. Skyl og tør efter
Forholdsregler og advarsler:
1. Læs alle vejledningerne grundigt inden 
anvendelse.
2. Skal opbevares utilgængeligt for børn
3. Hvis produktet kommer i kontakt med blødt væv, 
skal skal området OMGÅENDE skylles rent med 
rigelige mængder vand.
4. I tilfælde med pulpablotlæggelse skal der anv-
endes en beskyttende base inden brug af fosforsyre.
5. Sæt hætten på igen, og desinficér og aftør 
sprøjten med et intermediært desinfektionsmiddel 
mellem hver anvendelse. Hvis der anvendes et 
sprøjtehylster, fjernes spidsen, hætten sættes på 
igen, og sprøjtehylstret bortskaffes.
6. Bortskaf spidsen, og tøm sprøjten på forsvarlig 
måde.
7. Kontrollér flowet på alle sprøjter inden intraoral 
anvendelse. Hvis der mødes modstand, udskift 
spidsen og kontroller igen. Brug kun anbefalede 
spidser. Spidserne må ikke genbruges for at undgå 
krydskontaminering.
8. Skal opbevares ved stuetemperatur.
9. Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen på 
beholderen.
BEMÆRK: Besøg www.ultradent.com for sik-
kerhedsdatablade og yderligere oplysninger om 
brug af Ultra-Etch.

Kuvaus: 
UltraEtch® on 35-prosenttinen 
fosforihappopohjainen etsausaine, jonka 
viskositeetti on optimaalinen. Juoksevuuden 
ansiosta sen levittäminen onnistuu tarkasti, 
okklusaaliset fissuurat mukaan lukien, mutta 
samalla sen viskositeetti on riittävä estämään 
valuminen.UltraEtch-etsausaineen etsaussyvyys 
rajoittuu itsestään (keskimääräinen etsaussyvyys 
on 1,9 µ 20 sekuntia kestävän etsauksen aikana). 
Tämä etsausaine ei sisällä glyseriiniä ja se poistuu 
huuhdeltaessa nopeasti ja täydellisesti.
Käyttöaiheet:
Kiilteen ja dentiinin etsaus ennen 
sidostusadhesiivien käyttöä ja 
komposiittirestauraatioiden tai eristysaineiden 
käyttöä.
Käyttöohjeet:
1. 1,2 ml:n ruisku
a. Poista luer-korkki.
b. Kiinnitä sopiva työskentelykärki (Blue Micro- tai 
Inspiral®-sivellinkärki).
c. Varmista etsausaineen virtaus ennen kuin levität 
sitä suunsisäisesti.
2. IndiSpense-ruisku (kuva 1 ja 2)
a. Poista luer-lock-korkki IndiSpense-ruiskusta.
b. Kiinnitä 1,2 ml ruisku IndiSpense-ruiskun 
koiraskierteisiin.
c. Paina Indispense-ruiskun mäntää samalla kun 
ohjaat 1,2 ml:n ruiskun mäntää siten, että ruisku 
täyttyy halutulle tasolle.
d. Irrota ruiskut ja sulje IndiSpense ruisku luer-
korkilla.
e. Kiinnitä sopiva työkärki (Blue Micro- tai 
Inspiral®-sivellinkärki) 1,2 ml:n ruiskuun.
3. Suoraa levitystä koskevat ohjeet
a. Eristä hammas tai hampaat.
b. Käytä ehjään kiilteeseen hohkakiveä, kiekkoa tai 
timanttiporaa.
c. Huuhtele ja kuivaa valmisteltu kohta.
d. Varmista etsausaineen virtaus ennen kuin levität 
sitä suunsisäisesti.
e. Levitä etsausainetta kiille- ja dentiinipinnoille 20 
sekunnin ajaksi.
f. Huuhtele perusteellisesti, kuivaa ja jatka adhesii-
vin valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
4. puhdistus fosforihapolla
a. Levitä etsausainetta posliinifasadin tai kruunun 
sisäpuolelle ja anna vaikuttaa 5–10 sekuntia.
b. Huuhtele ja kuivaa.
Varotoimet ja varoitukset:
1. Lue huolella ja ymmärrä kaikki ohjeet ennen 
tuotteiden käyttöä.
2. Ei lasten ulottuville.
3. Pese HETI huolellisesti runsaalla vedellä, jos 
tuote joutuu kosketukseen pehmytkudoksen kanssa.
4. Ennen etsausaineen sijoittamista, altistamiset 
hammasytimen lähellä tulee hoitaa suojaavalla 
emäksellä.
5. Laita kansi uudestaan päälle, desinfioi ja 
pyyhi ruisku keskiasteen desinfiointiaineella käyt-
tökertojen välillä. Jos käytät ruiskun suojaa, irrota 
kärki, pane korkki takaisin paikoilleen ja hävitä 
ruiskun suojus.
6. Hävitä asianmukaisesti kärki ja tyhjä ruisku.
7. Tarkista kaikkien ruiskujen virtaus ennen 
intraoraalista käyttöä. Vaihda kärki ja kokeile 
uudestaan jos on vastustusta. Käytä ainoastaan 
suositeltuja kärkiä. Kärkiä ei saa käyttää uudelleen 
ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi.
8. Säilytä huoneenlämmössä.
9. Ei saa käyttää pakkaukseen merkityn viimeisen 
käyttöpäivän jälkeen.
HUOMAUTUS: Käyttöturvallisuustiedotetta ja 
Ultra-Etch-etsausaineen käyttöä koskevia tietoja on 
saatavana verkkosivustoltamme www.ultradent.com

NOUltra-Etch®

35% fosforsyre
Beskrivelse: 
UltraEtch er en 35 % fosforholdig etseveske med 
optimal viskositet. Flytegenskaper tillater presis 
plassering, inkludert okklusale groper, samtidig 
som den er tyktflytende nok til å forhindre 
migrasjon. UtraEtch er selvbegrensende i dybden 
av etsningen (gjennomsnittsdybde på 1.9μ 
per 20 sekunders etsning). Dette etsemiddelet 
inneholder ikke glyserin og er utformet for hurtig 
og fullstendig fjerning ved skylling. 
Indikasjoner for bruk:
Brukt for å etse emalje og dentin før bindemiddel 
og plassering av kompositt restorasjoner eller 
tann-forsegler er anvendt.
Retningslinjer for bruk:
1. For 1,2 ml sprøyte
a. Fjern Luer hetten.
b. Fest arbeidstuppen (Blue Micro® eller Inspiral 
Brush® tupp) du ønsker å benytte forsvarlig.
c. Verifiser at etsevesken flyter før intraoral 
anvendelse.
2. For IndiSpense Syringe (Figur 1 & 2)
a. Fjern Luer hetten fra Indispense sprøyten
b. Fest 1,2 sprøyten de mannlige trådene på 
IndiSpense sprøyten.
c. Trykk IndiSpense stempelet mens du styrer 1,2 
ml sprøytestempelet til ønsket fyllnivå.
d. Separer sprøytene og sett Luer hetten tilbake 
på IndiSpense sprøyten.
e. Fest arbeidstuppen (Blue Micro® eller Inspiral 
Brush® tupp) til 1,2 ml sprøyten forsvarlig.
3. Instruksjoner for direkte plassering
a. Isoler tannen (tennene)
b. Anvend pimpstein, disk eller diamant bor på 
ubeskåret emalje.
c. Skyll og tørk det forberedte området.
d. Verifiser at etsevesken flyter før intraoral 
anvendelse.
e. Anvend etsevesken på emalje og dentin (20 
sekunder).
f. Skyll grundig, tørk, og fortsett i henhold til 
bindemiddelfabrikkantens instruksjoner.
4. Restaureringsrengjøring med fosforsyre
a. Påfør etsemiddel på innsiden av porselens-
skallfasettene eller kronen i 5-10 sekunder.
b. Skyll og tørk.
Forholdsregler og advarsler:
1. Les instruksjonene nøye og vær sikker på at du 
forstår dem før bruk.
2. Oppbevares utenfor barns rekkevidde.
3. Dersom produktet kommer i kontakt med mykt 
vev, rens området UMIDDELBART med rikelige 
mengder vann.
4. Eksponering nær pulpa bør behandles med et 
beskyttende basisk stoff før etsemiddelet påføres.
5. Sett på hetten, desinfiser og tørk sprøytespis-
sen med et middels kraftig desinfiserende mellom 
hvert bruk. Dersom nålebeskytteren er benyttet, 
fjern tuppen, sett hetten tilbake på plass, og kast 
nålebeskytteren.
6. Kast nålen og tøm sprøyten helt.
7. Kontroller at alle sprøyter har god gjen-
nomstrømning før de anvendes intraoralt. Dersom 
det er motstand, bytt nålen og etterkontroller. Bruk 
kun anbefalte nåler. For å unngå krysskontaminer-
ing, ikke bruk spissene mer enn én gang.
8. Lagre ved romtemperatur.
9. Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen angitt på 
beholderen.
MERK: Vennligst besøk www.ultradent.com for 
sikkerhetsdatablader og ytterligere informasjon 
om bruk av Ultra-Etch.
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RUUltra-Etch®
35%-ное содержание ортофосфорной кислоты

Описание
UltraEtch — это протравливающий раствор оптимальной 
вязкости, на 35% состоящий из ортофосфорной кислоты. 
Его текучесть обеспечивает точное распределение, в 
том числе и в окклюзионных бороздах, а достаточная 
вязкость позволяет избежать вытекания. Раствор 
UltraEtch самостоятельно обеспечивает ограниченную 
глубину травления (средняя глубина составляет 1,9 мкм 
за 20 секунд). Данный протравливающий раствор без 
содержания глицерина разработан для быстрого и полного 
удаления при промывании.
Показания к применению
Применяется для протравливания зубной эмали и 
дентина перед нанесением цементирующих адгезивных 
веществ и установкой композиционных пломб или зубных 
герметиков.
Указания по применению
1. Для шприца 1,2:
a. Снимите люэровский колпачок.
b. Надежно прикрепите выбранную рабочую насадку (Blue 
Micro® или Inspiral Brush®).
c. Перед применением протравливающего раствора 
в ротовой полости проверьте, насколько хорошо он 
выдавливается из шприца.
2. Для шприца IndiSpense (рис. 1 и 2):
a. Снимите люэровский колпачок со шприца IndiSpense.
b. Прикрепите шприц 1,2 к наружной резьбе шприца 
IndiSpense.
c. Нажмите на поршень шприца IndiSpense, чтобы 
наполнить поршень шприца объемом 1,2 мл до 
необходимого уровня.
d. Отсоедините шприцы и снова наденьте на шприц 
IndiSpense люэровский колпачок.
e. Надежно прикрепите рабочую насадку (Blue Micro® или 
Inspiral Brush®) к шприцу объемом 1,2 мл.
3. Указания по прямому нанесению
a. Изолируйте зуб (зубы).
b. На нешлифованной эмали используйте пемзу, диск или 
алмазный бор.
c. Промойте и просушите подготовленный участок.
d. Перед применением протравливающего раствора 
в ротовой полости проверьте, насколько хорошо он 
выдавливается из шприца.
e. Нанесите протравливающий раствор на эмаль и дентин 
(на 20 секунд).
f. Тщательно промойте, просушите и следуйте инструкциям 
производителя адгезива.
4. Очищение ортофосфорной кислотой при 
восстановительных процедурах
a. Нанесите протравливающий раствор на внутреннюю 
сторону керамического винира или коронки на 5–10 
секунд.
b. Промойте и просушите участок.
Меры предосторожности и предупреждения:
1. Внимательно прочитайте и изучите все инструкции 
перед использованием.
2. Храните в недоступном для детей месте.
3. В случае контакта продукта с любыми мягкими тканями 
НЕМЕДЛЕННО промойте пораженный участок большим 
количеством воды.
4. Участок в непосредственной близости к пульпе 
необходимо обработать защитным средством, прежде чем 
применять травящее вещество. 
5. Между использованиями закрывайте, дезинфицируйте и 
протирайте шприц-пистолет дезинфицирующим средством 
промежуточного уровня. При использовании защитного 
чехла для шприца снимите насадку, наденьте на шприц 
колпачок и выбросьте защитный чехол.
6. Утилизируйте наконечник и пустой шприц-пистолет 
надлежащим образом.
7. Проверяйте проходимость наконечников всех шприцов-
пистолетов перед применением в ротовой полости. 
При наличии сопротивления, замените наконечник 
и выполните повторную проверку. Используйте 
только рекомендованные наконечники. Во избежание 
перекрестного заражения не используйте насадки 
повторно.
8. Хранить при комнатной температуре.
9. Не использовать по истечении срока годности, 
указанного на упаковке.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Данные о безопасности материалов и 
дополнительные сведения об использовании средств Ultra-
Etch см. на веб-сайте www.ultradent.com.
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Opis: 
UltraEtch to 35% roztwór wytrawiacza fosforowego o 
optymalnej lepkości. Zdolność płynięcia umożliwia 
precyzyjne umieszczenie, także w rowkach okluzyjnych, 
jednak produkt ma wystarczającą lepkość, aby zapobiec 
migracji. UltraEtch samoczynnie ogranicza głębokość 
trawienia (średnia głębokość to 1,9 μm przy 20 sekundach 
trawienia). Niniejszy wytrawiacz nie zawiera gliceryny i 
jest przeznaczony do szybkiego i całkowitego usuwania 
po przepłukaniu.
Wskazania do użycia:
Stosowany do wytrawiania szkliwa i zębiny przed 
zastosowaniem klejów wiążących i umieszczeniem 
odbudowy kompozytowej lub żywic zabezpieczających.
Wskazówki dotyczące użycia:
1. W przypadku strzykawki 1,2
a. Zdjąć nasadkę typu Luer.
b. Mocno przymocować wybraną końcówkę roboczą 
(końcówka Blue Micro® lub Inspiral Brush®).
c. Przed zastosowaniem wewnątrz jamy ustnej należy 
sprawdzić przepływ wytrawiacza.
2. W przypadku strzykawki IndiSpense (Ryc. 1 i 2)
a. Zdjąć nasadkę typu Luer ze strzykawki Indispense.
b. Przymocować strzykawkę 1,2 do męskiego gwintu 
strzykawki Indispense.
c. Wcisnąć tłok IndiSpense, prowadząc jednocześnie tłok 
strzykawki 1,2 ml do żądanego napełnienia.
d. Rozdzielić strzykawkę i ponownie założyć nasadkę typu 
Luer na strzykawkę IndiSpense.
e. Mocno przymocować końcówkę roboczą (końcówka 
Blue Micro® lub Inspiral Brush®) do strzykawki 1,2 ml.
3. Bezpośrednie instrukcje umieszczania
a. Odizolować ząb (zęby).
b. Użyć pumeksu, dysku lub wiertła diamentowego na 
nieprzeciętym szkliwie.
c. Przepłukać i osuszyć przygotowany obszar.
d. Przed zastosowaniem wewnątrz jamy ustnej należy 
sprawdzić przepływ wytrawiacza.
e. Zastosować wytrawiacz wobec szkliwa i zębiny (20 
sekund).
f. Dokładnie przepłukać, osuszyć i postępować zgodnie z 
instrukcjami producenta kleju.
4. Oczyszczanie za pomocą kwasu fosforowego w celu 
odbudowy
a. Zastosować wytrawiacz wewnątrz porcelanowej licówki 
lub korony przez 5–10 sekund.
b. Przepłukać i osuszyć
Środki ostrożności i ostrzeżenia
1. Przed użyciem produktu dokładnie przeczytać i 
zrozumieć wszystkie zalecenia instrukcji.
2. Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
3. Jeżeli produkt wejdzie w kontakt z dowolną tkanką 
miękką, należy NATYCHMIAST miejsce kontaktu spłukać 
obficie wodą.
4. Przed użyciem wytrawiacza zabezpieczyć obnażoną 
miazgę materiałem podkładowym.
5. Po każdym użyciu założyć kapturek, zdezynfekować i 
wytrzeć strzykawkę przy użyciu środka dezynfekującego 
średniej mocy. Jeśli stosowana jest osłona strzykawki, 
wówczas należy zdjąć końcówkę, ponownie zatkać 
strzykawkę i wyrzucić osłonę.
6. Po użyciu puste strzykawki i końcówki zutylizować 
zgodnie z przepisami.
7. Przed podaniem do jamy ustnej skontrolować 
równomierność wypływu. W przypadku wystąpienia opo-
ru wymienić końcówkę i ponownie skontrolować wypływ. 
Używać tylko zalecanych końcówek. Nie używać ponownie 
końcówek, aby uniknąć przeniesienia zakażenia.
8. Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej.
9. Nie stosować po upływie daty ważności podanej na 
pojemniku.
UWAGA: Karty charakterystyki substancji niebezpiecznej 
(MSDS) oraz dodatkowe informacje dotyczące używania 
Ultra-Etch można znaleźć na stronie www.ultradent.com

Tanım:
UltraEtch, yüksek viskoziteli %35 fosforik etchant 
solüsyonudur. Akışkan olması sayesinde oklüzal 
oyuklar dâhil olmak üzere hassas yerleştirme olanağı 
sağlar, bunun yanı sıra migrasyonu önleyecek kadar 
viskozdur. UltraEtch, etch derinliğinde kendi kendini 
kısıtlar (ortalama derinlik 1,9µ / 20 saniye etch). 
Bu etchant gliserin içermez ve durulamadan sonra 
hızlı ve komple bir çıkarma işlemi yapmak üzere 
tasarlanmıştır.
Kullanım Endikasyonları:
Bonding yapıştırıcı ve kompozit restorasyon veya diş 
dolgu maddeleri uygulamadan önce mine ve dentine 
etching yapmak için kullanılır.
Kullanım Talimatları:
1. 1,2’lik şırınga için
a. Luer kapağı çıkarın.
b. Seçtiğiniz çalışma ucunu (Blue Micro® veya Inspiral 
Brush® uç) sıkı bir şekilde takın.
c. Ağız içine uygulamadan önce etchantın akıp 
akmadığını kontrol edin.
2. IndiSpense Şırınga için (Şekil 1 ve 2)
a. Luer kapağı Indispense şırıngadan çıkarın.
b. 1,2’lik şırıngayı IndiSpense şırınganın erkek 
dişlerine takın.
c. IndiSpense şırınganın pistonuna basarak 1,2 ml’lik 
şırınga pistonunu istediğiniz dolum seviyesine doğru 
itin.
d. Şırıngaları ayırın ve IndiSpense şırınganın Luer 
kapağını tekrar takın.
e. Çalışma ucunu (Blue Micro® veya Inspiral Brush® uç) 
1,2 ml’lik şırıngaya sıkıca takın.
3. Doğrudan yerleştirme talimatları
a. Diş(ler)i izole edin.
b. Kesilmemiş minede ponza taşı, disk veya elmas bur 
kullanın.
c. Hazırlanan alanı durulayıp kurulayın.
d. Ağız içine uygulamadan önce etchantın akıp 
akmadığını kontrol edin.
e. Mineye ve dentine etchant uygulayın (20 saniye)
f. Yapışkan üreticisinin talimatlarına göre iyice 
durulayın, kurulayın ve işlem yapın.
4. Restoratif fosforik asit temizleyici
a. Porselen kaplama veya kronun içine 5-10 saniye 
etch uygulayın.
b. Durulayıp kurulayın.
Önlemler ve Uyarılar
1. Kullanım öncesinde tüm talimatı dikkatle okuyup 
anlayın.
2. Çocukların erişemeyeceği yerde tutun.
3. Ürün herhangi bir yumuşak dokuya temas ederse 
bölgeyi HEMEN bol miktarda suyla yıkayın.
4. Pulpa yakınında maruz kalacak yerler pürüzlendirici 
yerleştirmeden önce koruyucu bir baz ile muamele 
edilmelidir.
5. İki kullanım arasında şırınganın kapağını tekrar 
takın ve orta düzey bir dezenfektanla dezenfekte edip 
silin. Şırınga kapağı kullanılırsa ucu çıkarın, kapağı 
takın ve şırınga kapağını atın
6. Uç ve boş şırıngayı uygun şekilde atın.
7. İntraoral uygulama öncesinde tüm şırıngaların 
akışını doğrulayın. Dirençle karşılaşılırsa ucu tekrar 
takıp tekrar kontrol edin. Sadece önerilen uçları 
kullanın. Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için uçları 
tekrar kullanmayın.
8. Oda sıcaklığında muhafaza edin.
9. Kabın üzerinde belirtilen son kullanma tarihi 
geçtikten sonra kullanmayın.
NOT: Malzeme Güvenlik Bilgi Formu (MSDS) ve Ultra-
Etch kullanımı ile ilgili ayrıntılı bilgi için lütfen www.
ultradent.com adresini ziyaret ediniz.

설명: 
UltraEtch는 최적의 점도를 가진 35% 
인산 식각용액입니다. 교합 홈을 포함하여 
유동특성으로 인해 정밀한 설치가 가능하지만, 
이동을 막을 정도로 충분한점도입니다. 
UltraEtch는 식각 깊이(20초 식각에 평균 
깊이 1.9μ)의 자기제어형제품입니다. 이 
식각제에는 글리세린을 함유하지 않으며 
헹굼을 마친 다음에 바로 신속하고 완벽하게 
제거하도록 합니다.
사용지시:
접착제 도포와 컴포짓 수복물 또는 치과용 
씰란트의 설치 전의 법랑질 및 상아질의
식각용.
사용지시:
1. 1.2 주사기용
a. 루어 캡을 제거합니다.
b. 정선한 작업용 팁(Blue Micro® 또는 Inspiral 
Brush® 팁)을 단단히 부착시킵니다.
c. 구강내에 사용하기 전에 식각재의 
흐름상태를 확인한다.
2. IndiSpense Syringe (그림 1 및 2)
a. IndiSpense 주사기로부터 루어 캡을 
제거합니다.
b. IndiSpense 주사기의 수나사부에 1.2 
주사기를 부착합니다.
c. 1.2ml 주사기 플런저를 원하는 충전부위로 
이끌며 IndiSpense 플런저를 누릅니다. 
d. 주사기를 분리하여 IndiSpense 주사기에 루어 
캡을 다시 닫습니다. 
e. 작업용 팁(Blue Micro® 또는 Inspiral Brush® 
팁)을 1.2ml 주사기에 단단히 부착합니다.
3. 직접 설치 안내사항
a. 치아 격리를 실시합니다.
b. 표면삭제를 실시하지 않은 법랑질에 퍼미스, 
디스크 또는 다이아몬드 버를 사용합니다.
c. 조제부위에 대하여 헹굼 및 건조작업을 실
시합니다.
d. 구강내에 도포하기 전에 식각재의 흐름상태
를 확인합니다.
e. 식각재를 법랑질과 상아질에 도포합니다
(20초).
f. 철저하게 헹구고 건조시킨 후, 접착제 제조업
체의 안내사항에 따라 진행합니다.
4. 수복물의 인산 세정
a. 도재 베니어 또는 치관의 안에 5-10초 동안 
식각재(에치)를 도포합니다.
b. 헹군 후 말립니다.
주의 및 경고사항:
1. 사용하기 전에 일체의 안내사항을 주의 깊게 
읽고 숙지합니다.
2. 어린이들의 손이 닿지 않는 장소에 보관합
니다.
3. 제품이 연조직 어디에도 접촉하게 될 경
우, 즉시 물을 충분히 사용하여 해당 부위를 헹
굽니다.
4. 치수강 인접부위는 식각액을 넣기 전에 보호
용 베이스를 이용하여 처리해야 합니다.
5. 사용 간에는 주사기의 뚜껑을 다시 닫고 중간 
정도의 소독제를 사용하여 소독한 후 닦습니다. 
주사기 커버를 사용할 경우, 팁을 제거하고 캡을 
다시 씌운 후 주사기 커버를 버립니다.
6. 팁을 폐기처리하고 주사기는 완전히 비웁
니다.
7. 구강내에 도포하기 전에 일체의 주사액 흐름
상태를 확인합니다. 저항감이 발견될 경우, 팁을 
교체하고 다시 한번 점검합니다. 권장사항인 팁
에 한해 사용합니다. 교차오염을 피하려면, 팁은 
재사용하지 마십시오.
8. 실온에 보관하십시오.
9. 용기에 표시되어 있는 유통기한 후에는 사용
하지 마십시오.
주: MSDS(물질안전보건자료) 및 Ultra-Etch 
사용에 관한 추가 정보는 웹사이트 www.
ultradent.com을 참고합니다.

说明： 
UltraEtch是一种黏度适宜的35%磷酸酸蚀剂。该产
品具有流动性，可以准确涂抹到包括咬合槽在内的所
需部位，同时又有一定黏性，防止沾染牙齿组织。 
UltraEtch能自主控制酸蚀的深度（20秒酸蚀平均深度
为1.9μ）。 该酸蚀剂不含甘油成分，可以用冲洗的方
法快速彻底去除。
适应症：
用于在涂抹黏合剂并放置复合修复材料或牙科密封剂之
前对牙釉质和牙本质进行酸蚀操作。
使用说明：
1. 使用1.2注射器
a. 拧下螺帽。
b.拧紧所选针头（Blue Micro® 或Inspiral Brush® 针
头）。
c.在口腔内涂抹前检查酸蚀剂出液是否顺畅。
2. 使用IndiSpense注射器（图1&2）
a.拧下Indispense注射器螺帽。
b.将1.2注射器与IndiSpense注射器的外螺纹拧合。
c.按下IndiSpense注射器活塞，向1.2ml注射器注入适
量酸蚀剂。
d.将两根注射器分开，重新戴好IndiSpense注射器
螺帽。
e.拧紧操作针头（Blue Micro® 或 Inspiral Brush® 针
头）和1.2毫升注射器。
3. 直接涂抹指南
a.隔离相关牙齿。
b. 选用轻石、磨盘或金刚钻打磨未经切削的牙釉质。
c.冲洗烘干准备区。
c.在口腔内涂抹前检查酸蚀剂出液是否顺畅。
e.在牙釉质和牙本质上涂抹酸蚀剂（20秒）
f.彻底洗净烘干，并按照黏合剂厂商说明继续下面
的步骤。
4. 修复体磷酸清洗
a.将酸蚀剂涂在瓷质贴面或牙冠5－10秒。
b.冲洗并烘干。
ZH - 注意事项和警告：
1. 使用前仔细阅读并弄懂所有说明。
2. 置于儿童触摸不到之处。
3. 如果产品触及到了任何的软组织，立即用大量水
冲洗。
4. 在置放蚀剂前，应在接近牙髓暴露处涂上一层保
护剂。
5. 每次使用后，重套针筒，并用中度消毒剂擦拭针筒
消毒。 若使用注射器护罩，拧下针头，盖上盖帽，并
将注射器护罩丢弃。
6. 妥当处理针头，并清空针筒内部。
7. 注射入口腔以前，检查针筒内液体的流动情况。若
受阻，更换针头并再次检查。仅使用推荐针头。 为避
免交叉感染，切勿重新使用针头。
8. 室温储存。
9. 切勿在容器上标注的过期日后继续使用。
注意： 查看使用Ultra-Etch的化学品安全技术说明书和
其他信息，请访问www.ultradent.com网站。
3. 直接涂抹指南
a.隔离相关牙齿。
b. 选用轻石、磨盘或金刚钻打磨未经切削的牙釉质。
c.冲洗烘干准备区。
c.在口腔内涂抹前检查酸蚀剂出液是否顺畅。
e.在牙釉质和牙本质上涂抹酸蚀剂（20秒）
f.彻底洗净烘干，并按照黏合剂厂商说明继续下面
的步骤。
4. 修复体磷酸清洗
a.将酸蚀剂涂在瓷质贴面或牙冠5－10秒。
b.冲洗并烘干。
ZH - 注意事项和警告：
1. 使用前仔细阅读并弄懂所有说明。
2. 置于儿童触摸不到之处。
3. 如果产品触及到了任何的软组织，立即用大量水
冲洗。
4. 在置放蚀剂前，应在接近牙髓暴露处涂上一层保
护剂。
5. 每次使用后，重套针筒，并用中度消毒剂擦拭针筒
消毒。 若使用注射器护罩，拧下针头，盖上盖帽，并
将注射器护罩丢弃。
6. 妥当处理针头，并清空针筒内部。
7. 注射入口腔以前，检查针筒内液体的流动情况。若
受阻，更换针头并再次检查。仅使用推荐针头。 为避
免交叉感染，切勿重新使用针头。
8. 室温储存。
9. 切勿在容器上标注的过期日后继续使用。
注意： 查看使用Ultra-Etch的化学品安全技术说明书和
其他信息，请访问www.ultradent.com网站。

ARUltra-Etch®

For immediate reorder and/or complete descriptions of Ultradent’s 
product line, refer to Ultradent’s catalog or call Toll Free 1-800-552-
5512. Outside U.S. call (801) 572-4200 or visit www.ultradent.com.

Made in USA

U.S. federal law restricts the sale of this 
device by or on the order of a dentist. 

Keep out of reach of children.

Ultradent syringes have an expiration date stamped on the side 
of the syringe consisting of one letter and three numbers. The 
letter is a lot number used for manufacturing purposes and the 

three numbers are the expiration date. The first two numbers are 
the month, and the third number is the last number of the year.

EN- Recycle
DE- Recyclen 
FR- Recycler
NL-Recyclen
IT- Riciclare
ES- Recicle
PT- Reciclar
SV- Återvinn
DA- Genbrug
FI- Kierrätykseen
NO- Resirkuler
EL- Ανακυκλώστε το
RU- Утилизировать
PL- Poddać recyklingowi
TR- Geri dönüştürün
AR-
KO- 재활용
ZH- 回收使用
TH-

 

EN- Use by date
DE- Verfallsdatum
FR- Date de péremption
NL- Uiterste gebruiksdatum
IT- Utilizzare entro
ES- Utilizar antes de
PT- Validade
SV- Använd före
DA- Anvendes inden
FI- Viimeinen käyttöajankohta
NO- Bruk før dato
EL- Ανάλωση έως
RU- Использовать до
PL- Termin ważności
TR- Son kullanma tarihi
AR-
KO- 소비기한
ZH- 保存期
TH-

    

EN- Recommended storage temperature
DE- Empfohlene Lagertemperatur
FR- Température de stockage recommandée
NL- Aanbevolen bewaartemperatuur
IT- Temperatura di conservazione consigliata
ES- Temperatura de almacenaje recomendada
PT- Temperatura de armazenamento 
recomendada
SV- Rekommenderad förvaringstemperatur
DA- Anbefalet opbevaringstemperatur
FI- Suositeltava säilytyslämpötila
NO- Anbefalt lagringstemperatur
EL- Συνιστώμενη θερμοκρασία 
αποθήκευσης
RU- Рекомендованная температура 
хранения
PL- Zalecana temperatura przechowywania
TR- Önerilen saklama sıcaklığı
AR-
KO- 권장사항 보관온도
ZH- 建议储存温度
TH-

    

EN- Corrosive
DE- Ätzend
FR- Corrosif
NL- Corrosief
IT- Corrosivo
ES- Corrosivo
PT- Corrosivo 
SV- Frätande
DA- Ætsende
FI- Syövyttävä
NO- Etsende
EL- Διαβρωτικό
RU- Вызывает 
коррозию
PL- Żrący 
TR- Aşındırıcı
AR-
KO- 부식성
ZH- 腐蚀性
TH-
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EN
Figs. 1&2 A 1.2ml unit dose syringe is twisted firmly onto the IndiSpense 
syringe. While supporting plunger of unit dose syringe with the non-dominant 
hand, depress plunger of IndiSpense and fill unit dose syringe to desired level.

DE
Abb. 1&2 Eine 1,2 ml Leerspritze wird fest auf die IndiSpense Spritze 
aufgeschraubt. Während Sie die Leerspritze mit der einen Hand am Kolben 
stabilisieren, drücken Sie den Kolben der IndiSpense Spritze ein und füllen Sie 
die Leerspritze bis zum gewünschten Füllstand.

FR
Fig. 1&2 Une seringue à dosage unitaire de 1,2ml est vissée fermement sur la 
seringue IndiSpense. Tout en soutenant le piston de la seringue à dosage uni-
taire avec la main non dominante, enfoncez le piston de la seringue IndiSpense 
et remplissez la seringue à dosage unitaire jusqu’au niveau souhaité.

NL
Afb.. 1&2 Een 1,2 ml eenheidsdosisspuit wordt stevig op de IndiSpense-spuit 
gedraaid. Terwijl de plunjer van de eenheidsdosisspuit met de niet-dominante 
hand wordt ondersteund, wordt de plunjer van de IndiSpense-spuit ingedrukt en 
de eenheidsdosisspuit tot het gewenste niveau.

IT
Figure 1 e 2. Avvitare saldamente la siringa monouso da 1,2 ml alla siringa 
IndiSpense. Stabilizzando lo stantuffo della siringa monouso con la mano libera, 
spingere leggermente lo stantuffo della siringa IndiSpense e riempire la siringa 
monouso fino al livello desiderato.

ES
Figs. 1 & 2 Una jeringa de dosis unitaria de 1,2 ml se enrosca firmemente en 
la jeringa IndiSpense. Mientras se sostiene el émbolo de la jeringa de dosis 
unitaria con la mano no dominante, presione el émbolo de la IndiSpense y 
rellene la jeringa de dosis unitaria hasta el nivel deseado.

PT
Figs. 1&2 Uma seringa de dose unitária de 1,2 mL é firmemente enroscada 
na seringa IndiSpense. Segurando o êmbolo da seringa de dose unitária com 
a mão não dominante, pressionar o êmbolo da seringa IndiSpense e encher a 
seringa de dose unitária até ao nível pretendido.

SV
Bilderna 1 & 2 En 1,2 ml enhetsdosspruta är tätt skruvad på IndiSpense-
sprutan. Medan du stöder enhetsdossprutans kolv med den icke-dominanta 
handen trycker du ner IndiSpense-sprutans kolv och fyller enhetsdossprutan 
till önskad nivå.

DA
Figur 1 og 2 A 1,2 ml doseringssprøjte er skruet fast på IndiSpense-sprøjten. 
Mens doseringssprøjtens stempel støttes af den ikke-dominante hånd, trykkes 
stemplet ned på IndiSpense, og doseringssprøjten fyldes til det ønskede niveau.

FI
Kuvat 1 ja 2 A. 1,2 ml:n annosruisku kierretään tiiviisti kiinni IndiSpense-
ruiskuun. Tue annosruiskun mäntää toisella kädellä ja täytä annosruisku sopiv-
alla määrällä painamalla samalla toisella kädellä IndiSpense-ruiskun mäntää.

NO
Fig. 1 og 2 A 1,2 ml dosesprøyte skrus godt på IndiSpense-sprøyten. Mens du 
støtter stempelet på dosesprøyten med den ledige hånden, trykk inn stempelet 
på IndiSpense og fyll dosesprøyten til ønsket nivå

EL
Εικόνες. 1&2 Περιστρέφεται σταθερά μια σύριγγα μιας δόσης 1,2ml στη 
σύριγγα IndiSpense. Ενώ υποστηρίζετε το έμβολο της σύριγγας μιας δόσης 
με το μη επικρατών χέρι, πιέστε το έμβολο στο IndiSpense και πληρώστε τη 
σύριγγα μιας δόσης στο επιθυμητό επίπεδο.

RU
Рис. 1 и 2 Шприц-дозатор емкостью 1,2 мл поворачивающими движениям 
плотно накручивается на шприц IndiSpense. Придерживая плунжер 
шприца-дозатора свободной рукой, нажмите на плунжер шприца 
IndiSpense и наполните шприц-дозатор до желаемого уровня.

PL
Rys. 1 i 2 Nakręcić dobrze strzykawkę dozującą o pojemności 1,2 ml na 
strzykawkę IndiSpense. Podtrzymując tłok strzykawki dozującej słabszą 
ręką, wcisnąć tłok strzykawki IndiSpense i wypełnić strzykawkę dozującą 
do pożądanego poziomu

TR
Şekil 1 ve 2 Bir adet 1,2 ml birim doz şırınga çevrilerek IndiSpense şırıngaya 
sıkıca takılır. Dominant olmayan elinizle birim doz şırınganın pistonunu 
desteklerken IndiSpense’in pistonuna bastırın ve birim doz şırıngayı iste-
nilen seviyeye kadar doldurun.

AR

KO
그림 1&2 A 1.2ml 단위투여량 주사기를 IndiSpense 주사기에 
확실하게 비틉니다. 자주 사용하지 않는 손으로 단위투여량 주사
기의 플런저를 받치면서, IndiSpense 주사기 플런저를 눌러 단위
투여량 주사기를 원하는 수준까지 충전합니다.

ZH
图1&2 A 拧紧1.2毫升单位剂量针管和IndiSpense注射器。在用
另一只手扶住单位剂量针管活塞的同时，按下IndiSpense注射器
活塞，将一定剂量的药液注入单位剂量针管内部。

TH
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Precautions and Warnings: 
1. Carefully read and understand all instructions before using. 
2. Keep out of reach of children. 
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4. Near pulp exposures should be treated with a protective base prior to placing etchant. 
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ELUltra-Etch®

35% Φωσφορικό οξύ
Περιγραφή: 
Το UltraEtch είναι ένα διάλυμα αδροποίησης από 35% 
φωσφορικό οξύ με βέλτιστο ιξώδες. Η δυνατότητα ροής 
επιτρέπει την ακριβή τοποθέτηση, ακόμη και σε σχισμές 
σύγκλεισης, αλλά είναι αρκετά ιξώδες για να αποτρέπει 
την μετατόπιση. Το UltraEtch αυτοπεριορίζει το βάθος 
αδροποίησης (μέσος όρος βάθους 1.9μ με αδροποίηση 
20 δευτερολέπτων). Αυτό το αδροποιητικό δεν περιέχει 
γλυκερίνη και έχει σχεδιαστεί για ταχεία και πλήρη 
αφαίρεση κατά την έκπλυση. 
Ενδείξεις για χρήση:
Χρησιμοποιείται για την αδροποίηση αδαμαντίνης και 
οδοντίνης πριν από την τοποθέτηση συγκολλητικών 
ουσιών και την τοποθέτηση σύνθετων αποκαταστάσεων ή 
οδοντιατρικών στεγανωτικών υλικών.
Οδηγίες χρήσης:
1. Για σύριγγα 1.2
α. Αφαιρέστε το πώμα Luer.
β. Συνδέστε ασφαλώς το άκρο εργασίας που θέλετε (άκρο 
Blue Micro® ή Inspiral Brush®).
γ. Επιβεβαιώστε τη ροή του αδροποιητικού προτού το 
θέσετε ενδοστοματικά
2. Για σύριγγα IndiSpense (Εικόνα 1 & 2)
α. Αφαιρέστε το πώμα Luer από τη σύριγγα Indispense.
β. Συνδέστε τη σύριγγα 1.2 στα αρσενικά σπειρώματα της 
σύριγγας IndiSpense.
γ. Πιέστε το έμβολο IndiSpense ενώ κατευθύνετε το 
έμβολο της σύριγγας 1.2ml στην επιθυμητή πλήρωση.
δ. Ξεχωρίστε τις σύριγγες και επανατοποθετήστε το πώμα 
Luer στη σύριγγα IndiSpense.
ε. Συνδέστε ασφαλώς το άκρο εργασίας (άκρο Blue Micro® 
ή Inspiral Brush®) στη σύριγγα 1.2ml.
3. Οδηγίες άμεσης τοποθέτησης
α. Απομονώστε το δόντι (τα δόντια).
β. Χρησιμοποιήστε ελαφρόπετρα, δίσκο ή γλύφανο από 
διαμάντι στην άκοπη αδαμαντίνη.
γ. Ξεπλένετε και στεγνώνετε την προετοιμασμένη περιοχή.
δ. Επιβεβαιώστε τη ροή του αδροποιητικού προτού το 
τοποθετήσετε ενδοστοματικά.
ε. Απλώστε το αδροποιητικό στην αδαμαντίνη και την 
οδοντίνη (επί 20 δευτερόλεπτα)
στ. Ξεπλένετε καλά, στεγνώνετε και συνεχίζετε σύμφωνα 
με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή συγκολλητικής ουσίας.
4. Καθάρισμα αποκαταστάσεων με φωσφορικό οξύ
α. Απλώστε το αδροποιητικό στο εσωτερικό μέρος 
του καπλαμά από πορσελάνη ή στη στεφάνη επί 5-10 
δευτερόλεπτα.
β. Ξεπλένετε και στεγνώνετε
Προφυλάξεις και προειδοποιήσεις:
1. Διαβάστε και κατανοήστε προσεκτικά όλες τις οδηγίες 
πριν από τη χρήση.
2. Φυλάξτε το μακριά από τα παιδιά.
3. Εάν το προϊόν έρθει σε επαφή με τα μάτια, ξεπλύντε 
ΑΜΕΣΩΣ τα μάτια με άφθονο νερό.
4. Οι εκθέσεις πλησίον του πολφού πρέπει να θεραπεύονται 
με προστατευτική βάση πριν από την τοποθέτηση 
αδροποιητικού.
5. Επανατοποθετείται το πώμα, απολυμαίνετε και 
σκουπίζετε τη σύριγγα με ένα απολυμαντικού μεσαίου 
βαθμού μεταξύ των χρήσεων. Εάν χρησιμοποιείται κάλυμμα 
στη σύριγγα, βγάλτε το άκρο, επανατοποθετήστε το πώμα 
και πετάξτε το κάλυμμα της σύριγγας
6. Πετάξτε το άκρο και αδειάστε τη σύριγγα με τον 
κατάλληλο τρόπο.
7. Επαληθεύστε τη ροή όλων των συρίγγων προτού τις 
τοποθετήσετε εντός του στόματος. Εάν αισθανθείτε 
αντίσταση, αντικατασταίνετε το άκρο και επανελέγχετε. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο συνιστώμενα άκρα. Προς αποφυγή 
αλληλομόλυνσης, μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε τα άκρα.
8. Φυλάξτε το σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.
9. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εφόσον έχει παρέλθει η 
ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται στο δοχείο.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Για το Φύλλο Δεδομένων Υλικών Ασφαλείας 
(MSDS) και πρόσθετες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη χρήση 
του Ultra-Etch, παρακαλούμε δείτε τη διεύθυνση www.
ultradent.com

EN- Consult instructions for use
DE- Gebrauchsanleitung beachten
FR- Consultez le mode d’emploi
NL- Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing
IT- Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso
ES- Consulte las instrucciones de uso
PT- Consultar as instruções de utilização
SV- Se bruksanvisningen
DA- Se brugsanvisningen
FI- Lue käyttöohjeet
NO- Konsulter bruksanvisningen
EL- Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης 
RU- Обратитесь к указаниям по 
применению
PL- Zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi
TR- Kullanım talimatlarına bakın
AR-
KO- 사용지침을 참고합니다
ZH- 请查阅使用说明
TH-

  

EN - For Professional use only.
DE - Nur für professionelle Anwendungen.
FR - Destiné à une utilisation professionnelle uniquement.
NL - Uitsluitend voor professioneel gebruik.  
IT - Solo per uso professionale. 
ES - Sólo para uso profesional.
PT - Destina-se apenas à utilização profissional.
SV - Endast för yrkesmässigt bruk. 
DA - Må kun anvendes af tandlægepersonale.
FI -Vain ammattikäyttöön.
NO - Skal bare brukes av fagfolk.
EL - Μόνο για επαγγελματική χρήση.
RU - Только для профессионального использования.
PL - Tylko do profesjonalnego użycia.
TR - Sadece profesyonel kullanım için.
AR - 
KR - 전문가용에 한함
ZH - 仅用于专业用途。
TH - สำ�หรับทันตบุคลากรผู้เชี่ยวชาญใช้เท่านั้น

EN- Do not re-use to avoid cross contamination
DE- Nicht wiederholt verwenden, um Kreuzkontamination zu verhindern.
FR- Ne pas réutiliser pour éviter la contamination croisée.
NL-Niet opnieuw gebruiken om kruisbesmetting te vermijden.
IT- Per evitare la contaminazione crociata non riutilizzare.
ES- No lo reutilice, así evitará la contaminación cruzada.
PT- Não reutilizar para evitar a contaminação cruzada.
SV- För undvikande av korskontamination får produkten inte teranvändas.
DA- Må ikke genbruges for at undgå krydskontaminering.
FI- Älä käytä uudelleen ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi.
NO- Skal ikke brukes om igjen, for å unngå smitteoverføring
EL- Μην τοεπαναχρησιμοποιείτε 
για να αποφύγετε τη διασταυρωτική μόλυνση.
RU- Повторное использование не допускается во избежание 
перекрестного заражения
PL- Używać jednorazowo dla uniknięcia zanieczyszczenia krzyżowegoTR- 
Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek açısından tekrar kullanmayın
AR-
KO- 교차오염을 피하기 위해 재사용하지 마시오
ZH- 请勿重复使用，避免交叉污染
TH-


